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Response to Comment Letter Number 9 

Response to Comment Number 9-1 
Comment noted.  Figure 3-4 in the Draft EIR has been revised (Appendix A). 

Response to Comment Number 9-2 
This additional information has been added to Impact 9-4 to describe the effect 

on recreational boating opportunities in the vicinity of the project facility 

(Appendix A).  However, the overall impact conclusions remain unchanged 

because of the substantial reduction in flows in the operation area that could 

substantially reduce recreation opportunities. 

Response to Comment Number 9-3 
The project description and analysis in the Draft EIR assumes that the concrete 

that creates the Park and Ride wave will remain in place.  Please see response to 

comment 1-11. 

Response to Comment Number 9-4 
This portion of the mitigation measure has been deleted. 

Response to Comment Number 9-5 
This bullet was removed from the bullet list in Chapter 2 and Chapter 9.  In both 

cases, the intent of retaining the existing boating play wave remains. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 10 

Response to Comment Number 10-1 
Comment noted.  The conditions imposed as part of the issuance of the water 

quality certification under Section 401 of the CWA will be applicable to the 

discharger.  The possible sale of the hydropower facility does not the analysis in 

the EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 10-2 
The SWRCB recognizes the extensive efforts of the TROA parties in negotiating 

an agreement for more than eleven years.  The draft TROA is being negotiated to 

govern the operation of Truckee River reservoirs, as provided for by section 205 

of the Truckee-Carson-Pyramid Lake Water Rights Settlement Act.  The 

mitigation measures will not affect Truckee River Reservoir operations. 

Although the draft TROA includes minimum bypass flows, these bypass flows 

apply equally to four run-of-the river hydroelectric power generating plants, not 

just to Farad Weir.  In addition, at the time the bypass flow specified in the 

current draft was developed, none of these facilities was subject to water quality 

certification requirements or any other regulatory requirement to comply with 

water quality standards.  At least up to this point, the TROA negotiators have not 

attempted to determine what bypass flows would be necessary to comply with 

water quality standards at Farad Weir.  As the certifying agency in California for 

Clean Water Act 401 certification, the SWRCB has the responsibility to consider 

whether a project will comply with water quality standards and to condition the 

certification as appropriate.  The SWRCB also has the responsibility under 

CEQA to identify in its EIR the significant environmental effects of a project and 

to mitigate or avoid those effects whenever feasible.  The SWRCB’s 

determination must be supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

The commentor suggests that Mitigation Measures 4-2 and 6-3 should be drafted 

so that they are fully and completely replaced by the related provisions of a final 

approved and effective TROA.  The SWRCB developed these mitigation 

measures based on the available information and data.  Mitigation Measure 4-2 is 

based on information obtained from SPPC indicating that 5-7 cfs is necessary to 

maintain the flume.  The state and federal resources agencies, DFG and USFWS, 

support Mitigation Measure 6-3, which requires a bypass flow of 150 cfs (see 

comment letters 1 and 2).  According to DFG, a year-round minimum flow 

requirement of 150 cfs will provide 90%, 100%, 85%, and 90% of the maximum 

habitat value for fry, juvenile, adult, and spawning rainbow trout, respectively.  It 

should be clarified, however, that the mitigation bypass flows will be required 

when water is available and not through changes in reservoir operations.

Although section 9.E.1 of the draft TROA requires a bypass flow of 50 cfs, the 

information before the SWRCB indicates that a bypass flow of 50 cfs is 

insufficient to meet the fishery needs and protect aquatic resources in the project 

operation area.  Commentors on the Draft EIR have not identified any 

information to support a determination that lower bypass flows will protect 

beneficial uses in the project operation area. 
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The commentor’s suggestion that Mitigation Measures 4-2 and 6-3 be replaced 

by the related provisions of the final TROA could also delay the completion of 

TROA negotiations.  It could force the negotiators to reopen discussions 

concerning the appropriate bypass under section 9.E.1, even though the bypass 

for Farad Weir can be resolved in these proceedings and there does not appear to 

be any occasion to reopen the issue as applied to the other three projects.  In 

addition, the commentor may be asking the SWRCB to treat the TROA as if it 

preempts the SWRCB’s water quality certification authority.  Were the SWRCB 

to take this approach, however, treating the TROA as superceding the 

requirements of the Clean Water Act and other federal environmental laws even 

in the absence of any specific language in the TROA to that effect, it could 

generate opposition to the TROA that could undermine efforts to reach final 

agreement. 

Although the draft TROA does not override the SWRCB’s authority, and TROA 

generally addresses Truckee River reservoir operations, the environmental 

review process for TROA may provide additional information regarding 

appropriate instream flows.  The SWRCB will reserve jurisdiction in the water 

quality certification to revise the 150 cfs bypass condition, in its discretion, if 

SPPC requests the SWRCB to review information developed in the TROA 

EIR/EIS process on instream flow requirements for LCT and other fish and any 

revision is supported by studies constituting substantial evidence. 

Response to Comment Number 10-3 
Ramping flows, including those flows for non-consumptive water, need to be 

protective of the environmental resources in the project operation area.  Ramping 

will occur much less frequently with the new proposed mitigation for recreation 

(Please see Master Responses Fish 4 and Recreation 1), but ramping restrictions 

are still needed.  If the participants in TROA can demonstrate that the beneficial 

uses in the project operation area are protected under a different ramping scenario 

then this permit condition may be changed; currently, there is no such evidence. 

Response to Comment Number 10-4 
Recreation mitigation has been modified.  Please see Master Response 

Recreation 1.  In the event new Mitigation Measure 9-3 needs to be implemented 

and recreational flows are required, flows are anticipated to be achieved through 

a reduction in power generation not a reallocation or reoperation of reservoir 

capacity. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 11 

Response to Comment Number 11-1 
Please see Master Response Fish 4 and Recreation 1. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 12 

Response to Comment Number 12-1 
Please see Master Responses Fish 3 and Cost 2. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 13 

Response to Comment Number 13-1 
Please see Master Response Alternative 1.  A statement of overriding 

considerations is only needed under CEQA when there are significant and 

unavoidable adverse effects.  Overriding considerations are not needed for this 

project as all the impacts are mitigated to a less-than-significant level. 

Response to Comment Number 13-2 
Please see Master Response Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 13-3 
Please see Master Responses Fish 4 and Recreation 1. 

Response to Comment Number 13-4 
Mitigation Measure 6-5 uses DFG ramping criteria as a basis for limiting flow 

fluctuations and the ramping criteria mitigate potential adverse effects.  Because 

the extent of the applicability of these recommendations to the project reach is 

not known, additional studies will demonstrate whether these criteria are 

protective enough.  Additional changes have been made to this mitigation 

measure, Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 13-5 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 13-6 
The project’s effects on hydrology are described in Chapter 3 “Hydrology.”  

Specific “channel maintenance” flows are not needed because the project would 

not result in erosion or siltation or a reduction in groundwater levels (see Impact 

3-3 and 3-7).  Higher flows of 600 to 800 cfs every other year are not needed to 

maintain the channel for aquatic resources.  Based on the hydrology and as 

indicated in Figure 3-5, these flows would occur in representative average and 

wet water years. 

Response to Comment Number 13-7 
Please see Master Response Water Quality 2. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 14 

Response to Comment Number 14-1 
Please see Master Response Alternative 1. 

Response to Comment Number 14-2 
The EIR clearly explains project impacts in plain language; the summary 

provides an overview of impacts as well as a comparison of impacts and 

mitigation measures for the proposed project and the project alternatives.  The 

public scoping and public meeting process for the project is described on page 1-

2 of the Final EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 14-3 
Please see Master Responses Alternative 1 and Need 1.  The project only controls 

water within the 2 mile diverted reach between the dam and powerhouse and has 

no impact above and below the facility.  The timing and magnitude of flows are 

not changed in the river above or below the project. 

Response to Comment Number 14-4 
Please see Master Response Fish 3, Water Quality 1 and 2.  The project only has 

the potential to affect water temperature in the project area.  Modeling shows that 

the project has little affect on water temperature in the project area.  At times, 

during low flow conditions (i.e., less than 100 cfs), the temperature in the river 

may be detrimental to trout, however these flows are not under the control of 

SPPC.

Response to Comment Number 14-5 
Comment noted.  Before approving the project, the SWRCB must certify that the 

Final EIR has been completed in compliance with CEQA.  The Final EIR 

discloses the project’s significant environmental effects, ways to minimize those 

effects, and describes reasonable alternatives to the project.  The SWRCB will 

review and consider the information in the Final EIR, including the comments it 

has received, before deciding whether or how to approve the project on its merits. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 15 

Response to Comment Number 15-1 
The proposed project addresses the need for maintaining instream flows to 

support aquatic resources in a healthy condition and fish passage (specifically 

LCT) over a full range of migration flows and is, therefore, not expected to 

contribute to passage problems that may occur at other facilities.  Please see 

Master Responses Fish 1 and Fish 3 regarding flow needs for LCT and other fish 

species.

Response to Comment Number 15-2 
This comment begins with several general thoughts about recreational use of the 

Truckee River and the effects of diversions on recreation and natural resources, 

then poses a list of 18 questions about the project.  Many of the concerns raised 

in the comment are addressed throughout the Draft EIR, particularly in Chapters 

2, 6, 7, 8 and 9.  A summary of the questions and responses is provided below: 

1. Entrainment of fish?  SPPC is proposing a fine-plate fish screen to minimize 

the entrainment of fish in the flume. Please see page 6-15 of the Draft EIR. 

2. High water episodes?  The diversion structure is designed to be able to 

become submerged during high water events. 

3. Siltation from Martis Fire burn?  The diversion is designed to be self-

cleaning and the increased sedimentation from the Martis Fire burn will be 

washed past the facility and carried further downstream. 

4. What will downstream flows be?  150 cfs according to Mitigation Measure 

6-3 on page 6-18 of the Draft EIR. 

5. Flows capable of supporting life?  This flow was selected because it is 

expected to maintain aquatic resources in good health at a level similar to 

existing conditions. 

6. River use beyond spring runoff?  The recreational effects of the project are 

described beginning on page 9-9 of the Draft EIR.  There will be angling 

opportunities in this reach of the river and continue to be play wave 

opportunities.  Reduced recreational opportunities will be mitigated through 

mitigation described in Master Response Recreation 1. 

7. Safety of passage structure?  The boat/debris chute will be safe for passage.

This is discussed on page 9-12 of the Draft EIR. 

8. Will the structure provide for fish migration?  The roughened channels will 

provide passage for fish migration.  This is discussed on page 6-15 of the 

Draft EIR. 

9. What happens to the old dam site facilities?  The existing radial-gate intake 

structure and concrete wall on river left will be removed during the second 
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step of the construction sequence.  The footing of the former dam on river 

right and the dam remnant that forms the play wave will not be removed.  

Please see page 2-13 of the Draft EIR. 

10. Wing wall removed?  Yes.  Please see page 2-13 of the Draft EIR. 

11. Surfing wave remains?  Yes.  Please see page 2-13 of the Draft EIR. 

12. Same as question and answer 11. 

13. Will the rapid between the new diversion and old diversion be maintained?  

The rapid will be maintained but reduced flows due to the diversion will 

reduce opportunities to boat the segment of the river. 

14. Will Caltrans’ work affect SPPC?  Caltrans’ modifications are expected to be 

compatible with the proposed project. 

15. Same as question and answer 14. 

16. Will parking be the same?  Caltrans is removing parking immediately 

adjacent to I-80.  Parking will still be possible on river right near Caltrans’ 

sand shed and may continue to be available on river left upstream of the 

diversion, though SPPC’s new access road will be gated.  Most access, 

including the portage will be provided on river right. 

17. Same as question and answer 16. 

18. Remove non-native materials?  Some materials will remain, such as the piece 

of concrete that creates the play wave, and others will be removed.  It is 

unknown whether SPPC will encounter materials from the former paper mill. 

SPPC will remove non-native materials encountered that pose a safety risk. 

Response to Comment Number 15-3 
The bankruptcy of SPPC does not affect the pending application before the 

SWRCB.  It is possible that SPPC will sell the facility to the Truckee Meadows 

Water Authority upon permitting or completion of construction. 

Response to Comment Number 15-4 
Please see Master Responses Need 1 and Cost 1. 

Response to Comment Number 15-5 
Chapters 6 and 9 of the Draft EIR describe the project effects on fish and 

recreation respectively.  Compensation for potential adverse effects on fish due to 

reduced flows are addressed in Mitigation Measure 6-3, and similarly 

compensation for potential adverse effects on recreational users is addressed in 

new Mitigation Measure 9-2 (please see Master Response 1). 

Response to Comment Number 15-6 
The SWRCB does not have the regulatory authority to modify diversions at these 

locations.



State Water Resources Control Board  Comment Letters and Responses

Farad Diversion Dam 
Replacement Project 
Final Environmental Impact Report 

3-53

March 2003

J&S 00-475

Response to Comment Number 15-7 
Some former dam remnants will be removed, with the exception of the play wave 

and the former dam footing on river right.  This is not proposed for removal 

because of the potential short-term adverse water quality effects. 

Response to Comment Number 15-8 
The SWRCB does not have the regulatory authority to require changes at other 

diversion locations.  However, the proposed facility utilizes the latest fish 

passage techniques. 

Response to Comment Number 15-9 
Parking will continue to be available near the site, though Caltrans will be 

removing parking adjacent to I-80.  The SWRCB does not have the regulatory 

authority to require parking changes at other dam sites. 

Response to Comment Number 15-10 
SPPC is continuing to work with Caltrans to resolve remaining recreational 

portage easements.  If parking becomes problematic, the Nevada County will 

need to take appropriate steps to regulate parking as described in Mitigation 

Measure 9-3 (please see Master Response Recreation 1). 

Response to Comment Number 15-11 
There are measures in the Final EIR to minimize adverse effects on fish during 

construction (Mitigation Measure 6-1) and to ensure the safety of the public 

during construction (Mitigation Measure 9-1). 



Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes


Jones Stokes
16-1

Jones Stokes
16-2

Jones Stokes
16-3

Jones Stokes
16-4

Jones Stokes
16-5

Jones Stokes
16-6

djew
Comment Letter Number 16



State Water Resources Control Board  Comment Letters and Responses

Farad Diversion Dam 
Replacement Project 
Final Environmental Impact Report 

3-55

March 2003

J&S 00-475

Response to Comment Letter Number 16 

Response to Comment Number 16-1 
Please see Master Response Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 16-2
The project’s effects on hydrology are described in Chapter 3 “Hydrology.”  

Specific “channel maintenance” flows are not needed because the project would 

not result in erosion or siltation or a reduction in groundwater levels (see Impact 

3-3 and 3-7).  Higher flows of 600 to 800 cfs every other year are not needed to 

maintain the channel for aquatic resources.  Based on the hydrology and as 

indicated in Figure 3-5, higher flows would occur in representative average and 

wet water years. 

Response to Comment Number 16-3 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 16-4 
The data from the temperature model indicate that there will not be a significant 

adverse effect on water temperature due to the project.  Mitigation Measure 6-4 is 

proposed to validate the conclusions in the temperature model.  Please see Master 

Response Water Quality 2. 

Response to Comment Number 16-5 
Please see Master Responses Water Quality 1 and 2.  Additional information on 

the water quality temperature model, including methodology and assumptions, is 

provided on page 4-15 through page 4-18 of the Draft EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 16-6 
Additional analysis of the No-Project Alternative is not warranted because the 

existing analysis sufficiently describes what would happen if this alternative is 

selected.  The No-Project Alternative represents existing conditions that are 

described in the “Affected Environment” section of each chapter and project 

impacts are analyzed in comparison to those conditions.  Impacts on the existing 

conditions associated with the project are mitigated through the project design as 

well as the additional mitigation measures identified in the EIR. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 17 

Response to Comment Number 17-1 
Comment noted.  Please see Master Response Alternative 1 and Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 17-2 
Please see Master Response Need 3. 

Response to Comment Number 17-3 
Please see Master Response Need 1. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 18 

Response to Comment Number 18-1 
Comment noted.  Please see Master Responses Need 3 and Alternative 1. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 19 

Response to Comment Number 19-1 
Specific temperature effects and potential adverse effects on aquatic resources 

associated with the violation of Basin Plan standards are described in the Draft 

EIR on page 6-19. 

Response to Comment Number 19-2 
Please see Master Response Fish 1 and 3. 

Response to Comment Number 19-3 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 19-4 
Engineers, biologists, and water resource planners at the SWRCB and SPPC have 

made detailed efforts to present the possible adverse effects associated with the 

proposed project including conducting a temperature model, surveying biological 

resources in the construction area, and building a physical model.  The proposed 

project with mitigation, provides measures to ensure the short- and long-term 

effects associated with the project are minimized or avoided.  Upon completion 

of the Final EIR, the SWRCB will prepare a detailed mitigation-monitoring plan 

that will be implemented with the project and include information on responsible 

parties and timing. 

Response to Comment Number 19-5 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 19-6 
The Draft EIR addresses this issue in Mitigation Measure 4-2 “Limit flume 

diversions during low-flow periods.” 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 20 

Response to Comment Number 20-1 
Please see Master Response Alternative 1. 

Response to Comment Number 20-2 
Issuance of the water quality certification will legally require SPPC to apply the 

mitigation measures approved by the SWRCB.  These measures provide for fish 

and recreational boater passage.  See Master Response Recreation 1, an 

additional mitigation measure has been added that, if implemented, will eliminate 

weekend boating flows. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 21 

Response to Comment Number 21-1 
Please see Master Responses Need 1 and Need 3. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 22 

Response to Comment Number 22-1 
Please see Master Response Alternative 1. 

Response to Comment Number 22-2 
Please see Master Response Cost 1.  Issuance of the water quality certification 

will legally require SPPC to apply the mitigation measures approved by the 

SWRCB.  These measures provide for fish and recreational boater passage.  See 

Master Response Recreation 1, an additional mitigation measure has been added 

that, if implemented, will eliminate weekend boating flows.  Please also see 

Master Responses Fish 3 and 4. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 23 

Response to Comment 23-1 
Water quality effects are addressed in the “Water Quality” and “Cumulative and 

Growth-Inducing Effects” chapters of the Draft EIR.  On page 4-2 major 

contributor of pollutants are identified as “salts used for ice control on roadways; 

petroleum-based pollutants such as fuels and oils from vehicular traffic; and soil 

erosion from road construction, development projects, and wildfires.”  A list 

approach was used to conduct the cumulative impact analysis, and the list 

focused on “closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable” projects 

related to water supply and flood control, habitat improvement and fish passage, 

and utility and infrastructure projects.  Tributary watershed projects that are 

further removed from the project area, such as those listed in the letter, were not 

analyzed because these are part of the existing conditions and were not deemed 

as being “closely related.”  Unlike residential, commercial, or industrial projects 

that may have long-term discharges to the Truckee River, the proposed project is 

a non-consumptive use of the Truckee River with no long-term discharges.  The 

impacts of the project to the environment, including hydrology, water quality, 

wildlife, aquatic and other resources have been analyzed in the Draft EIR on a 

project and cumulative level. 

Response to Comment 23-2 
Engineers, biologists, and water resource planners at the SWRCB and SPPC have 

made detailed efforts to present the possible adverse effects associated with the 

proposed project including conducting a temperature model, surveying biological 

resources in the construction area, and building a physical model.  The proposed 

project with mitigation, provides measures to ensure the short- and long-term 

effects associated with the project are minimized or avoided. 

Response to Comment 23-3 
Please see response to comment 23-2.  See Master Response Recreation 1, an 

additional mitigation measure has been added that, if implemented, will eliminate 

weekend boating flows. 

Response to Comment 23-4. 

Please see response to comment 23-2.  The diversion structure itself is designed 

to make use of an existing pool and minimize any channelization or modification 

of the Truckee River itself. 

Response to Comment 23-5 
Comment noted.  The statement that Jupiter and Grey Creeks have a substantial 

effect on water quality is not intended to imply they have a negative effect.  The 

project has been designed to accommodate natural watershed process, 

specifically the movement of sediments. 

Response to Comment 23-6 
Comment noted. 
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Response to Comment 23-7 
The SWRCB is reviewing the project for compliance with Section 401 of the 

Clean Water Act, and in doing so, will ensure that SPPC implements measures to 

prevent temporary and permanent erosion, and mitigates for impacts on water 

quality and beneficial uses. 

Response to Comment 23-8 
Please see Master Response Alternative 1. 

Response to Comment 23-9 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment 23-10 
Please see Master Responses Cost 1 and Alternative 1.  Cumulative effects are 

described in detail in Chapter 15 of the Draft EIR. Because the proposed project 

is a non-consumptive use of the Truckee River with no long-term discharges, and 

has been analyzed in the framework of possible future Truckee River operations, 

no additional cumulative effects are anticipated.  No additional changes to the 

Final EIR are necessary. 
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